CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES
SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS
First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5078

BY REPRESENTATIVES DIMAPORO (M.K.) AND LOBREGAT, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 121

AN ACT RECONSTITUTING THE LANAO DEL NORTE DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO TWO (2) REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Lanao del Norte District Engineering Office, under the supervision of the Department of Public Works and Highways, shall be reconstituted into two (2) separate district engineering offices to be named as Lanao del Norte First District Engineering Office in the First Legislative District, and Lanao del Norte Second District Engineering Office in the 5 6 Second Legislative District. SEC. 2. The Lanao del Norte First District Engineering Office to be located within the First Legislative District of the Province of Lanao del Norte shall serve the municipalities of Baroy, Tubod, Kolambugan, Maigo, Bacolod, Kauswagan, Linamon, Tagoloan, Baloi, Matunggao and Pantar. The Lanao 10 del Norte Second District Engineering Office to be located within the Second 11 Legislative District shall serve the municipalities of Pantao Ragat, Poona 12

37 10 10

A second of the second of t

(a) Support the second of t

en tur i fratsk men til sen en skrivet i krivet i til i fratsk med til sen en skrivet i til sen en skrivet i t De en krivet i krivet i skrivet i til sen en skrivet i krivet i til sen en skrivet i skrivet i til sen en en s

and the state of t

1

2	(SND), Kapatagan, Sapad and Nunungan.
3	SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in
4	the Department's program the operationalization of the Lanao del Norte First
5 .	and Second District Engineering Offices, the initial funding of which shall be
6	charged against the current year's appropriations of the Lanao del Norte
7	District Engineering Office. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the
8	continued operation of the said district engineering offices shall be included in
9	the annual General Appropriations Act.
10	SEC. 4. Republic Act No. 9035, constituting the inland, interior and
11	remotely-situated municipalities of the Province of Lanao del Norte into a
12	separate highway engineering district is hereby repealed accordingly.
13	SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
14	in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
	Approved,